

# AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY.

## Regulations 1950. No. 9.\*

### Regulations under the Police Ordinance 1927-1950.

**I** HUBERT LAWRENCE ANTHONY, Minister of State acting for and on behalf of the Minister of State for the Interior, in pursuance of the powers conferred by the *Police Ordinance* 1927-1950, hereby make the following Regulations.

Dated this fifteenth day of December, 1950.

H. L. ANTHONY

for and on behalf of the Minister of State  
for the Interior.

### AMENDMENTS OF THE POLICE REGULATIONS.

1. Regulation 2 of the Police Regulations is amended by omitting from the definition of "the Secretary" the words "Attorney-General's Department" and inserting in their stead the words "Department of the Interior". Definitions.
2. Regulation 3 of the Police Regulations is amended by omitting the word "Attorney-General" and inserting in its stead the word "Minister". Appointment of Acting Chief Officer.
3. Regulation 4 of the Police Regulations is amended by omitting the word "Attorney-General" and inserting in its stead the word "Minister". Responsibilities of the Chief Officer.
4. Regulation 11 of the Police Regulations is amended by omitting from sub-regulations (2.) and (3.) the word "Attorney-General" (wherever occurring) and inserting in its stead the word "Minister". Offences punishable by Chief Officer.
5. Regulation 11A of the Police Regulations is amended by omitting the word "Attorney-General" (wherever occurring) and inserting in its stead the word "Minister". Offences punishable by Minister.
6. Regulation 15AA of the Police Regulations is amended by omitting from sub-regulation (2.) the word "Attorney-General" and inserting in its stead the word "Minister". Deduction from recreation leave on account of other absences.
7. Regulation 16 of the Police Regulations is amended by omitting from sub-regulation (2A.) the word "Attorney-General" and inserting in its stead the word "Minister". Sick leave.

\* Notified in the *Commonwealth Gazette* on 21st December, 1950.  
4347.—PRICE 3d.

Furlough.

8. Regulation 18 of the Police Regulations is amended by omitting from sub-regulations (1.), (2.) and (3.) the word "Attorney-General" and inserting in its stead the word "Minister".

Extended leave  
or pay in lieu  
to members of  
the Force not  
entitled to  
furlough.

9. Regulation 19 of the Police Regulations is amended by omitting from sub-regulations (1.), (2.), (3.) and (4.) the word "Attorney-General" (wherever occurring) and inserting in its stead the word "Minister".

---

By Authority: L. F. JOHNSTON, Commonwealth Government Printer, Canberra.